STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

July 22, 1982

Charles T. Cloutier, M.D.
9566 Shawnee Trail

P. 0. Box 845

Powell, OH. 43065

Dear Doctor Cloutier:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Order and the Report and
Recommendation of Joseph P. Yut, M.D., Member, State Medical Board of
Ohio, a certified copy of the Motions by the State Medical Board, meeting
in regular session on July 14, 1982, modifying said Report and Recommen-
dation, and approving and confirming said modified Report and Recommenda-
tion as the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board.

You are hereby notified that you may appeal this Order to the Court of
Common Pleas of the county in which your place of business is located, or
the county in which you reside. If you are not a resident and have no
place of business in this state, you may appeal to the Court of Common
Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio.

To appeal as stated above, you must file a notice of appeal with the Board
setting forth the Order appealed from, and the grounds of the appeal. You
must also file a copy of such notice with the court. Such notices of appeal
shall be filed within fifteen (15) days after the date of mailing of this
Jetter and in accordance with Section 119.12, Revised Code.

THE STAT

EDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
)
=

. - “ ! :: . Aoe ¢ v € LAl :é,
“»Anthﬁﬁ? Ruppgrégérg, Jr—=-M.D.”
Secretary -

r /-

AR;em
Encls.

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.P349 642 001
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Sandra J. Anderson, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P349 641 997
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the attached copy of the Order and
Report and Recommendation of Joseph P. Yut, M.D., Member,
State Medical Board of Ohio and the attached copy of the
Motions approved by the State Medical Board, meeting in
regular session on July 14, 1982, modifying said Report
and Recommendation and approving and confirming said
modified Report and Recommendation as the Findings and
Order of the State Medical Board constitute a true and
complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical
Board in the matter of Charles T. Cloutier, M.D., as it
appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board.
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BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

CHARLES T. CLOUTIER, M.D.

ORDER

This matter came on for consideration béfore the State Medical Board
the_l14th day of July , 1982,

Upon the Report and Recommendation, attached hereto and incorporated
herein, of Joseph P. Yut, M.D., the Hearing Member in this matter designated
pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions are hereby
APPROVED and CONFIRMED, and the Recommended Order is hereby MODIFIED for the
reasons specified in the minutes of the Board meeting for the above date,
which are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Therefore, the following is hereby ORDERED effective immediately:
Although the record contains reliable, substantial and probative
evidence to support a denial of Dr. Cloutier's request for licensure
pursuant to R.C. 4731.22(B)(11), the Board in its discretionary
authority under R.C.4731.22(B) concludes that, because of mitigating
circumstances, Dr. Cloutier's conviction by general court-martial
does not justify disciplinary action in the form of denial of licen-
sure under R.C. 4731.22(B)(11) and it is hereby ordered that the
application for endorsement for certificate to practice medicine and
surgery of Charles T. Cloutier, M.D. be granted and that he be permitted
to practice medicine in the State of Ohio with the following conditions:

1. He must report to the Ohio State Medical Board every six (6) months for
a period of two (2) years to report on his activities.

2. He must bring a written report from his direct supervisor at each appear-
ance referred to above.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board for

the J4th day of _ July » 1982.
//T—-/:::_ P s
. . 7,/ i ¢j. 3
Anthony Ruppersberg, Jr., M.D.
(SEAL) Secretary ’ )

Date



BEFORE THE OHIO STATE MEDICAL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF JOSEPH P. YUT, M.D.
CHARLES T. CLOUTIER, M.D. HEARING OFFICER

~ FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

L

2.

3.

6

7.

8.

By letter dated December 2, 1981, the Ohio State Medical Board advised Dr.
Cloutier that it proposed to deny his application for & license to practice medicine
and surgery because of certain acts of sexuel misconduct allegedly committed in
1979 while he was & Captain in the United States Navy, Medical Corps, assigned to
the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphie, Pennsylvania. The Board further
alleged that Dr. Cloutier had plead guilty to these acts in a general eourt-martial
proceeding, and had been found guilty of eleven violations of the Uniform Code of
Military Justice. The Board cited R.C. 473L22(B)(1), R.C. 473L08 and

R.C. 473L22(B)(15) as the authority for its proposed denial. (Exhibit 13). '

Dr. Cloutier made a timely request for a hearing by letter dated December 9, 198L
(Exhibit 14).

The State's case was presented by Kathleen MeManus, Assistant Attorney General
Dr. Cloutier was represented by Sandra Anderson of the law firm of Vorys, Sater,
Seymour, & Pease.

Substantial evidence was presented to demonstrate that Dr, Cloutier is o
competent end experienced physician. This evidence Included Dr. Cloutier's
application materials (Exhibits 2(A), 1), his eurriculum vitae (Exhibit 18), numerous.
letters of recommendation from his former colleagues and peers (Exhibits 4, §, 8, 9,
10, 1(B), W(B)Y), L(C), W(C)D), 17(A), 17(B), 17(C), 17(D), and the 17(F) testimony of
Dr. Richard L. Shepard (Trgns. p. 119) and Dr. Larry C. Carey (Trans. p. 167). This
evidence was not rebutted.

In September, 1978, Dr. Cloutier was assigned to the Naval Regional Medical
Center at Philadelphie to serve as director of clinical services, chief of surgery and
acting head of anesthesiology. (Trans. p. 48).

In June, 1980, Dr. Cloutier knowingly and voluntarily plead guilty before a general
court-martial to two charges of conduct unbecoming an officer, six charges of
indecent assault and three charges of indecent, lewd and lascivious acts,
(Exhibit 13, Trans. pp. 30, 31).

The general court-martial found Dr. Cloutier guilty of these eleven violations of
the Uniform Code of Military Justice, and sentenced him to be confined for a
period of six months and to pey a fine of $10,000. (Exhibit 12). :

The acts of sexual misconduct with whieh Dr. Cloutier was charged and to which he
plead guilty involved three women who worked at the Naval Regional Medical
Center. Two of the women were WAVES, who were working as nurses' aide at the
hospital. The other woman was a clerk in the records office of the hospital.
(Trans. pp. 36-39). 4 .

Dr. Cloutier testified at length a&s to the events that preceded his court-martial.
Dr. Cloutier testified that he maintained a very hectic schedule after assuming his
duties at the Naval Regional Medical Center. He was working "somewhere between
80 and 110 hours per week." (Trans. p. 51). -



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

22.

23.

Dr. Cloutier further testified that ten days after taking up his dugies at the Naval
Regional Medical Center he started coughing ug blood and it wes discovered that he
had a tumcr mass in his right chest. He had surgery on November 14, 1978, After
the surgery he continued to be worried that he hed cancer because it took a long
time for the pathology report to be completed. (Trans. PP 51-55).

Dr. Cloutier further testified that the day after he was operated upon an infant was
beutuelly murdered and found in dack of his house. This event compounded his
problems. Dr. Cloutier and his wife at the time had an infant son. (Trans. PP 48,
53). .

Dr. Cloutier further testified that about the time of surgery, he commenced having
memory lepses. These memory lapses were intermittant and extended over a
period of several months. (Trans. pp- 55-58).

Dr. Cloutier further testified that he suff_er:ed some negative personality changes

after his surgery. He became Very insensitive to his wife's feelings and started
drinking more. (Trans-Pp. 58, 59). -

Phyllis Cloutler, pr. Cloutier's wife, testified on his behelf and corrobérated her
husband's testimony &s summarized in paragraphs 9 through 13. (Trans. Pp. 146-151).

Dr. Cloutier further testified that in June or July of 1978 a new commanding
officer, & Ceptain Toby weas assigned to the hospital. There were eonflicts between
Dr. Cloutier and Captain Toby which resulted in a "very unpleasant administrative
work atmosphere.” (Trans. pp- §0-61).

Dr. Richard L. Shepard, who worked with Dr. Cloutier in 1975, testified on his
behalf and corroborated Dr. Cloutier's testimony regarding his conflicts with
Captain Toby.

Dr. Cloutier further testified that sexusl narassment in the Navy wes the subject of
an "Admiral's Call" in November, 1979. He further testified that an nAdmiral's
Call" is basically "the boss calling the immediate underlings in and saying that here
is a situation, this is what 1 want done about it.” (Trans. p. 63)-

Dr. Cloutier further testified that & general court-martial is the highest military
court and the only court that can order dismissal. He further testified that Captain
Toby )made the decision to use the general court-martial alternative. (Trans. Pp-
77.78 »

Dr. Cloutier testified &s to his recollection of the acts with which he was charged
by the general court-martial.

One of the women named in the charges wes Cathy Marie Bauer. Dr. Cloutier
recalled that he met with Ms. Bauer on two oceasions involving his approval of her
travel request to go to Bethesda for & sterilization operation. Dr. Cloutier further
testified that he never touched Ms. Bauer. (Trans. pp- 67-70).

Dr. Cloutier further testified that he had no independent recollection of any sexusal
encounters with the other two women named in the charges, Elizebeth Weakley and
Susan Sibson. (Trans. pp- 70-72).

Dr. Cloutier further testified that he undsrwent psychiatric treatment ecommencing
in February, 1980 and continuing through March, 1981 with Dr. Robert L. Sadoff.
{Trans. pp. 80, 8l). :

A favorable letter of recommendation from Dr. Sadoff was {ntroduced into
evidence as Exhibit n(B)(2).




24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

28.

30.
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32.

Dr. Cloutier testified that Dr. Saedoff administered & sodium amytol test to
Dr. Cloutier to test his memory of the charges against him. He further testified
that the test confirmed his recollection of the events with Ms. Bauer and the lack
of any contact with Ms. Sibson. He further testified that the test revealed a sexual
encounter between Ms. Weakley and himself, but that the encounter was initiated
by Ms. Weakley and was on a mutual consent basis. (Trans. pp. 82-84).

Dr. Cloutier further testified that he plead guilty to the charges against him
because of the one event with Ms. Weakiey, the fact that there were no other
witnesses and that he had to plead guilty to all the charges or none. (Trans. pp. 85~
87). ) ’ .

Dr. Shepard testified that in his opinion "there was a real sense of politics involved
in much of what went on with [Dr. Cloutier's court-martial} ". (Trans. p. 130).

Exhibit 11(B)(3) is a letter from LCDR Guy Abbatte, Dr. Cloutier's defense eounsel
at the court-martial, which corroborates Dr. Cloutier's testimony referred to in
paragraphs 15, 17 and 18.

The record elso contains favorable opinion testimony as to Dr. Cloutier's good
moral character. (Exhibits 4, 5, 8, 10, (B)(1), 1{CX1), 17(4), 17(C), 17(E).

Only one degrogatory evaluation was received by the Board in response to its
contact of Dr. Cloutier's former colleagues. Captain J, W, Thrasher responded that
in his opinion Dr. Cloutier was not & person of good moral and ethical character and
that he could not recommend Dr. Cloutier for licensure. Dr. Thrasher commented
that Dr. Cloutier had been decredentialed by the hospital and summarily suspended
because he had assaulted a female patient. (Exhibit 8). Dr. Thrasher's factual
comments were rebutted at the hearing. (Trans. pp. 128-132; pp. 94-97).

Dr. Cloutier has never been convicted of any other offense. (Trans. p. 48).

Dr. Larry C., Carey, Cheirman of the Department of Surgery at Ohio State
University testified on behalf of Dr. Cloutier and gave favorable opinions as to his
professional competency and good moral character. Dr. Carey further testified
that Dr. Cloutier has been employed at Ohio State University since the spring of
1881 and that in his opinion Dr. Cloutier does not pose any potential danger to either
female patients or femeale staff members. (Trans. pp. 161-170).

Subsequent to the hearing Dr. Cloutier's counsel provided the Hearing Officer with
copies of the transcripts from Dr. Cloutier's Art. 32 (probable cause) hearing and
the general court-martial proceeding. Ms. Bauer, Ms, Wesakley and Ms. Sibson
testified at the Art. 32 hearing that the events described in the charges against Dr.
Cloutier occurred. Ms. Weakley repeated her testimony at the general court-
martial and Ms. Sibson's former testimony was read into the record at the general
court-martial. Considerable "extenuating and mitigating™ testimony was presented
by the defense at the general court-martial and it corroborates Dr. Cloutier's
testimony as to the events which preceded his general court-martial.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L
2.

3.

Dr. Cloutier is & competent and experienced physician.

Dr. Cloutier plead guilty to, and was adjudged guilty of, eleven violations of the
Uniform Code of Military Justice, whieh included two violations of econduct
unbecoming an officer, six violations of indecent assault snd three violations of
indecent, lewd and lascivious acts.

The acts of sexual misconduct set forth in the general court-martial order (Exhibit
gl) and the Board's proposed denial letter (Exhibit 13) were committed by Dr.
outier,

The acts of sexual misconduct committed by Dr. Cloutier were committed in the
course of his practice.



5.  During the time frame in which these octs took ploce, Dr. Cloutier was suffering
emotional stress as a result of major surgery, an unusuolly heavy professional
worklood and conflicts with his commanding officers. The outward manifestations
of this stress included memory lopses and several incidents of uncharocteristic
behavior.

6.  Subsequent to committing these octs of sexual misconduct Dr. Cloutier underwent
epproximately one yeor of psychistric treatment.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.  The general court-martial order ogoinst Dr. Cloutier constitutes the conviction of o
felony committed in the course of his proctice for the purposes of
R.C.4731.22(B)(11).

2.  The remaining issues ore:
(A) Do these octs of sexual misconduct which Dr, Cloutier pled guilty to and was
judged guilty of constitute evidence that Dr. Cloutier is deficient in moral charocter
and therefore in violation of section 4 of the Principles of Medical Ethics of the
American Medical Association in effect prior to July of 1980, ond os such in
violation of R.C.4731.22(B)(15)? ond

(B) Has Dr. Cloutier furnished satisfactory proof that he is of good moral charocter
os required of applicants for licensure pursuant to R.C.4731.087?

The general court-martial order resulted from o series of unchorocteristic acts of
sexual misconduct committed by Dr. Cloutier occurring in lote 1978 and in 1979,

. @ pericd during which Dr, Cloutier was suffering from o temporary mental iliness
for which he volunterily sought and received successful psychiatric treatment.
The debt owed to society for committing these octs of sexual misconduct has been
paid by the penalties imposed. While these octs of sexual misconduct in and of
themselves demonstrate o lock of moral charocter ond ¢ violation of section 4 of the
Principles of Medical Ethics of the Americon Medical Association in effect prior
to July 1980, and cre not to be condoned or minimized, their significance is
diminished by consideration of the mitigoting circumstances existing during the rather
isolated period in which they occurred.

Therefore:

(A) Dr. Cloutier is not deficient in moral choracter and is not in viclation of section 4
of the Principles of Medical Ethics of the American Medical Association in effect

prior to July of 1980 ond as such is not in viclation of R.C.4731.22(8)(15) ond

(8) Dr. Cloutier has submitted sotisfactory proof that he is of good moral charocter
ond is not in violation of R.C.4731.08.

PROPOSED ORDER

Although the record contains relicble, substontial and probative evidence to support

o denial of Dr, Cloutier's request for licensure pursuent to R.C.4731.22(B)11), the
Boord in its discussionary outhority under R.C.4731.22(B) concludes that, becouse of
mitigating circumstances, Dr. Cloutier's conviction by general court-marticl does not
justify disciplinary action in the form of denial of licensure under R, C.4731.22(B)(11)
ond it is hereby ordered that the application for endorsement for certificate to proctice
medicine and surgery of Charles T, Cloutier, M,D. be gronted and that he be permit=
*ad:ﬂge'grg;ﬁae medicine in the State of Ohic.

L0 Gl ST T 2B, /»ﬂﬂ‘ ~ ks
seph B/ Yut, M, D!
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er, State MediZ@| Board of Ohio
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: STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

. EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF JULY 14, 1982

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF CHAﬁLES T. CLOUTIER, M.D.

Dr. Cover asked if each'member of the Board received, read and considered the hearing
record, the proposed findings and order, and any objections filed to the proposed
findings and order in the matter of Charles T. Cloutier, M.D. A roll call was

taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Cramblett - aye
‘Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. Clarke - aye
Dr. Yut - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Mr. Paulo - aye
Dr. Ferritto - aye
Dr. Ruppersberg - aye

At this time Dr. Cramblett disqualified himself from discussion and voting on this
subject.

P P PP S SO SPEIOEPSEEIAET OSSNSO ESODN

DR. CLARKE MOVED TO MODIFY THE CONCLUSION OF THE PROPOSED ORDER TO STATE AS FOLLOWS:
. HE BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN THE STATE OF OHIO WITH THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

1. HE MUST REPORT TO THE BOARD EVERY SIX (6) MONTHS FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS TO
REPORT ON HIS ACTIVITIES;

2. HE MUST BRING A WRITTEN REPORT FROM HIS DIRECT SUPERVISOR AT EACH APPEARANCE
REFERRED TO ABOVE. ' :

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Lancione - aye
. Dr. Clarke - aye
Dr. Yut - abstain
Dr. Oxley - aye
Mr. Paulo - aye
Dr. Ferritto - aye
Dr. Ruppersberg - aye

The motion carried.

DR. CLARKE MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM THE FINDINGS OF FACT, THE CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW, AND THE PROPOSED ORDER AS MODIFIED IN THE MATTER OF CHARLES T. CLOUTIER, M.D.
DR. LANCIONE SECONDED THE MOTION. A roll call vote was taken:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. Clarke - aye



* sort and Recommendation in the Matter
. Charles T. Cloutier, M.D.

Dr. Yut

Dr. Oxley

Mr. Paulo

Dr. Ferritto
Dr. Ruppersberg

The motion carried.

abstain

aye

aye
_aye

aye

Page 2




CLOVTIER, ('arlus T

STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

December 2, 1981

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

Charles T. Cloutier, M.D.
9566 Shawnee Trail
Powell, Ohio 43065

The Ohio State University
College of Medicine
Department of Surgery
410 West 10th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210

Dear Doctor Cloutier:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, and under the authority of Sections
4731.08, 4731.09, 4731.22, and 4731.29, Ohio Revised Code, the State Medical Board
hereby proposes to refuse to register or otherwise grant you a certificate to practice
medicine or surgery in Ohio for one or more of the following reasons:

1.

2.

On or about late August or early September of 1979, you utilized your position
of Captain, Medical Corps, U.S. Navy, and Director of Clinical Services,

Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennyslvania, to solicit sexual
favors from HN Cathy Marie Bauer, U.S. Navy, a subordinate at your command.
You entered a plea of guilty to this specification before a General Court-
Martial convened at the Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, and a finding of guilt to a violation of Article 133, Uniform

Code of Military Justice, was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.

On or about October of 1979, you utilized your position of Captain, Medical
Corps, U.S. Navy, and Director of Clinical Services, Naval Regional Medical
Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to solicit sexual favors from HN Cathy
Marie Bauer, U.S. Navy, a subordinate at your command. You entered a plea
of guilty to this specification before a General Court-Martial convened at
the Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and
a finding of guilt to a violation of Article 133, Uniform Code of Military
Justice, was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.

On or about February of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,

at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commit

an indecent assault upon HN Elizabeth Anne Weakley, U.S. Navy, by grabbing
her and kissing her on the mouth, with intent to satisfy your sexual desires.
You entered a plea of guilty to this specification before a General Court-
Martial convened at the Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, and a finding of guilt to a violation of Article 134, Uniform )
Code of Military Justice, was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.
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4.  On or about June or July of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commit
an indecent assault upon HN Elizabeth Anne Weakley, U.S. Navy, by grabbing
her breasts and crotch, kissing her on the mouh and attempting to pull her
slacks off, with intent to satisfy your sexual desires. You entered a plea
of guilty to this specification before a General Court-Martial convened at
the Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and
a finding of guilt to a violation of Article 134, Uniform Code of Military
Justice, was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.

5.  On or about June or July of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, wrongfully
commit an indecent, lewd and lascivious act upon HN Elizabeth Anne Weakley,
U.S. Navy, by exposing your genitals, grabbing HN Weakley's hand and attempting
to force her to touch your exposed penis. You entered a plea of guilty to
this specification before a General Court-Martial convened at the Naval
Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and a finding
of guilt to a violation of Article 134, Uniform Code of Military Justice, was
entered thereupon or about June 27, 1980.

6. On or about mid-October of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commit
an indecent assault upon HN Elizabeth Anne Weakley, U.S. Navy, by grabbing
her, kissing her on the mouth and fondling her breasts, with intent to satisfy
your sexual desires. You entered a plea of guilty to this specification before
a General Court-Martial convened at the Naval Legal Service Office, Naval
Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and a finding of guilt to a violation of Article
134, Uniform Code of Military Justice, was entered thereupon on or about
June 27, 1980.

7. On or about Mid-October of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, wrongfully
commit an indecent, lewd and lascivious act upon HN Elizabeth Anne Weakley,
U.S. Navy, by exposing your genitals, grabbing HN Weakley's hand and forcing
her to rub your exposed penis until you ejaculated. You entered a plea of
guilty to this specification before a General Court-Martial convened at the
Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and a
finding of guilt to a violation of Article 134, Uniform Code of Military Justice,
was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980. .
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8. On or about May or June of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commit
an indecent assault upon Susan Eileen Sibson by kissing her and fondling her
breasts, with intent to satisfy your sexual desires. You entered a plea of
guilty to this specification before a General Court-Martial convened at the
Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and a
finding of guilt to a violation of Article 134, Uniform Code of Military Justice,
was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.

9.  On or about May or June of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.

Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commit
an indecent, lewd and lascivious act upon Susan Eileen Sibson, by exposing
your genitals, grabbing Ms. Sibson's hands, placing them on your exposed penis,
and trying to force her to masturbate you. You entered a plea of guilty to
this specification before a General Court-Martial convened at the Naval
Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and a finding

AN of guilt to a violation of Article 134, Uniform Code of Military Justice, was
entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.

10. On or about May or June of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, with intent
to commit sodomy, commit an assault upon Susan Eileen Sibson, by exposing
your genitals, grabbing Ms. Sibson's arms and attempting to force her mouth
onto your exposed penis. You entered a plea of guilty to this specification
before a General Court-Martial convened at the Naval Legal Service Office,
Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and a finding of guilt to a violation
of Article 134, Uniform Code of Military Justice, was entered thereupon
on or about June 27, 1980,

11. On or about November of 1979, while a Captain in the Medical Corps, U.S.
Navy, Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, you did,
at the Naval Regional Medical Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, commit
an indecent assault upon Susan Eileen Sibson, by grabbing her buttocks, embracing
and kissing her, with intent to satisfy your sexual desires. You entered a
plea of guilty to this specification before a General Court-Martial convened
at the Naval Legal Service Office, Naval Base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
and a finding of guilt to a violation of Aricle 134, Uniform Code of Military
Justice, was entered thereupon on or about June 27, 1980.

The foregoing, as set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive, individually and/or
( collectively, constitutes conviction of a felony or misdemeanor committed in the course
of practice in violation of Section 4731.22 (B)(11) of the Ohio Revised Code. .
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Further, the foregoing, as set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive, individually
and/or collectively, demonstrates a lack of good moral character as required of applicants
for medical licensure pursuant to Section 4731.08 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Further, the foregoing, as set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive, individually
and/or collectively, constitutes the violation of any provision of a national professional
organization appropriate to your profession, to-wit: Section % of the Principles of Medical
Ethics of the American Medical Association (effective prior to July 1980), which is a
violation of Section 4731.22 (B) (15) of the Ohio Revised Code.

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised -Code, you are hereby advised that you
are entitled to a hearing on this matter if you request such hearing within thirty (30)
days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are furthef advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or

by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing,
and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for
or against you.

Enclosed for your convenience are copies of the Ohio Medical Practice Act and and the
Principles of Medical Ethics of the American Medical Association (effective prior to
July 1980).

Secretary

AR:ls
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P32 4679484
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

CERTIFIED MAIL No. P32 4679485
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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